Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 26, 2024

File: Al012/24

Address: Highway 7 and Warden Ave, Markham
Applicant: York Region District School Board
Agent: MC Architects Inc. (Dominic Battistel)

Hearing Date: Wednesday April 3, 2024
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The Applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Markham
Centre — Downtown Two Exception 34 (MC-D2*34) Zone under By-law 2004-196, as
amended, to permit:

a) Section 4.7:
a loading space to be located 5 metres from the west streetline, whereas the By-
law requires a minimum of 10 metres from any streetline or interior side lot line;

as it relates to a proposed 3 storey elementary school with childcare. This
application is related to Site Plan Control application SPC 23 128852, which is
being reviewed concurrently.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 1.34 ha (3.31 ac) Subject Land is an elementary school site identified as Block 38
in Times Group’s Uptown Markham Subdivision, which is located on the west side of
Verdale Crossing, southeast of Highway 7 East and Warden Avenue, as shown in
Appendix “A”- Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision. The Subdivision was originally
approved by the Ontario Municipal Board (now Ontario Land Tribunal) in 2010 to
accommodate approximately 4,500 residential units. The school site was initially
identified on the south side of the Rouge Side Promenade adjacent to the hazard lands.

In 2016, Times Group submitted a new rezoning application to increase the residential
units to approximately 6,100. Several changes were proposed to the subdivision
including the relocation of the school site to its current location. The rezoning application
was appealed to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (now Ontario Land Tribunal). In
July 2020, the Tribunal approved the application based on a settlement reached
between Times Group and the City. In 2022, the City approved redline revisions to the
subdivision to reflect the Tribunal’s decision.

The Subject land is located within Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA)’s
Regulated Area of the Rouge River Watershed, as it is currently located within 15 m of
a Regional flood plain.



Proposal

In 2023, the York Region District School Board (“the Applicant”) submitted a Site Plan
application (SPC 23 128852) to permit the development of a 3-storey elementary school
on the subject land, as shown in Appendix “B” — Site Plan. Through the review of the
Site Plan application, zoning staff identified that the loading spaces proposed at the
southwest corner of the school building provide a setback distance of approximately 5 m
(16.4 ft) from the public street, whereas 10 m (32.8 ft) is required. The Applicant is
requesting a minor variance to reduce the minimum setback requirement for the
proposed loading spaces.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9,
2018)

The 2014 Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Mixed Use High Rise” within the
Markham Centre area, which supports the greatest levels of residential intensification
with a mix of office and commercial uses along Highway 7 East. However, Section
9.12.4 of the 2014 Official Plan state that until an updated secondary plan is approved
for the Regional Centre — Markham Centre lands, the provisions of the 1987 Official
Plan, as amended by OPA 21, shall continue to apply to the Subject Lands.

Markham Centre Secondary Plan — OPA 21

The Subject Lands are designated “Community Amenity — Major Urban Place” in the
Markham Centre Secondary Plan (OPA 21), which permits a high concentration and
intensity of residential, institutional (including schools), commercial, employment and
supporting uses.

Zoning By-Law 2004-196

The Subject Lands are zoned “Markham Centre — Downtown Two Exception 34 (MC-
D2*34)” under the Zoning By-law 2004-196, as amended by By-law 2020-145, which
permits a public school. The proposed development does not comply with By-law
requirements with respect to the minimum loading space setback from the public street.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The Applicant has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted, however the Applicant has received comments from the building department
through the ongoing review of the Site Plan application (SPC 23 128852). It is the
Applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the
variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance
request in this application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is
identified during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may
be required to address the non-compliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;



b) The variance must be desirable for the appropriate development of the land,;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Loading Space Setback

The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a loading space to be located 5 m (16.4 ft)
from the west streetline on Scenic Drive, whereas the By-law requires a minimum
distance of 10 m (32.8 ft) from any streetline. Notwithstanding the setback reduction, the
loading spaces will provide a separation distance of approximately 10 m (32.8 ft) from
the paved portion of the street. The proposed development includes the planting of a
number of Skyline Honeylocust and Blue Spruce trees along Scenic Drive and
Rougeside Promenade to provide screening for the loading spaces. Staff are satisifed
that appropriate mitigation measures have been incorporated into the proposed
development to alleviate the visual impact on the public realm. Staff have no concerns
with the requested variance. The detailed landscaping design will be finalized as part of
review of the ongoing Site Plan application.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as March 26, 2024. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted
relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District

REVIEWED BY:
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Melissa Leung, RPP, MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District
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Appendix “A” — Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision
Appendix “B” — Site Plan Drawing

Appendix “C” — A/012/24 Conditions

Appendix “D” — TRCA Comments
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CHAIN-LINK FENCE FRAMEWORK (FOR FENCES UP TO 2.4m IN HEIGHT)
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- PROVIDE 3 HINGES FOR GATES 3m OR MORE IN WIDTH OR OVER 1.8m IN HEIGHT.
- INSTALL GATE CASTERS ON GATES 3m OR MORE IN WIDTH.
- CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE 4x DIAMETER OF POSTS , BUT NOT LESS THAN 300mm

MC-PS1 13 and MC-D2 11

SITE STATISTICS

2. Gross lot are

4. Coverage proposed

1. Zoning — MC-D2%34 - Markham Centre Downtown Two under by-law 2004-196

a

3. Coverage permitted (all buildings on lot)

13,440.00 m2
4,511.00 m2 (33.3%)

5. Gross floor area proposed
- Basement
(Parking garage)
- Ground floor

- Second floor
- Third floor

6. Future 5 classroom Addition
- Third floor

7. GFA (Future)

Total:

Total:

2,902.00 m2 (21.59%)

2,950.00 m?

2,902.00 m2
1,982.00 m?
1,287.00 m?

9,121.00 m?

433.00 m?

9,554.00 m?

8. Landscaped area proposed
(including walkways)
9. Paved area
(including vehicular circulation
10. Required parking spaces
School (26 Classroo
Childcare
(2 Rooms x 3
Future Portables (3 ¢
Future Classrooms 5

Total parking spaces

11. Proposed parking spaces
School and Visitors
Childcare and Visitor:
Barrier Free
Total

12. Building height (Highest point
of the roof assembly - Flat Roof
13. Proposed North yard setback
14. Proposed East yard setback
15. Proposed South yard setback
16. Proposed West yard setback

= A building height excludes mechanical penthouse.
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APPENDIX “C”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/012/24

1.

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

That the variance applies only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “C” to this Staff Report; or
further revised by any site plan ‘endorsed’ or ‘approved’ drawings under File SPC
23 128852, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from
the Supervisor of the Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition
has been fulfilled to their satisfaction;

That landscape screening be provided on Scene Drive to alleviate the visual
impact of the loading spaces, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and
Urban Design or designate; and

That the owner shall satisfy the requirements identified in the TRCA’s comments
dated March 11, 2024, attached as Appendix “D”, to the satisfaction of TRCA.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District



Appendix D

Tsang, Carlson

File: 24.160712:000.00.MNV

From: Rameez Sadafal <Rameez.Sadafal@trca.ca>

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 12:06 PM

To: Tsang, Carlson Date: il

Subject: RE: TRCA Comments - A/012/24 - Warden Avenuememsreremeereremegremrmmrsemre

School Board)

CAUTION: This email originated from a source outside the City of Markham. DO NOT CLICK on any
links or attachments, or reply unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Carlson,

Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff provide the following comments in response to the
referenced Committee of Adjustment application, received by TRCA on February 26, 2024. We provide the
following comments in accordance with TRCA’s commenting role under the Planning Act and regulatory role
under the Conservation Authorities Act (CA Act). For additional information, please see TRCA Role in the Plan
Input and Review Process.

Purpose of the Application
We understand the purpose of this application is to request relief from the following requirements of By-law
2004-196, as amended, as it relates to a proposed 3 storey elementary school with childcare:

a) Markham Centre By-law 2004-196, Section 4.7: a service area within 10 metres of the streetline,
whereas the bylaw requires the service area to be located beyond 10 metres of the streetline.

Background
The subject property is currently located within TRCA’s Regulated Area of the Rouge River Watershed, as it is

located within 15 metres of a Regional Storm flood plain. However, It is our expectation that once grading
works associated with a future municipal park to the south have been completed in accordance with the TRCA
permit (Permit C-220925R), the flood plain limit will be shifted to the south and in turn, the subject site will be
outside of the Regulated Area.

TRCA previously provided comments on the related Site Plan Control (SPC) application SPC 23 128852 on
August 29, 2024, having no objections to its approval subject to a condition requiring a permit from TRCA to be
obtained for works in our Regulated Area or confirmation that works that modify the flood plain and associated
regulated area have been completed. It was TRCA’s understanding that the proposed development will
connect into existing municipal infrastructure within the Rougeside Promenade Right of Way. As such,
technical review of the application was deferred to the City of Markham and other applicable agencies.

TRCA Permit Requirements

Based on available mapping at this time, the southwest corner of the subject site is within TRCA’s Regulated
Area under Ontario Regulation 166/06, as amended, because it is located within 15 metres of a Regional
Storm flood plain associated with the Rouge River. A permit from TRCA is required for works in the Regulated
Area.

In light of the above, TRCA’s Regulated Area on the subject site is considered to be an interim condition.
TRCA staff have been in communication with the consultant working on the above mentioned park grading
works and have asked to be updated on the timing of the said works.

Recommendation




Given the above, TRCA have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance application A/012/24, subject to
the following condition:

1. That the owner obtain a permit from TRCA pursuant to Ontario Regulation 166/06 for works in the
Regulated Area or the owner obtains confirmation from TRCA that the subject site is no longer
regulated nor subject to a permit from TRCA as a result of the completion of grading works to the south
(TRCA Permit C-220925R).

Please note that a review fee has not been requested by TRCA for this Minor Variance Application. However, if
a permit from TRCA is required (i.e., should this development proceed to the permitting stage prior to the park
grading works being completed), a TRCA Permit Application fee will be necessary to process a TRCA permit.
Please contact the undersigned if there are any questions.

Best regards,

Rameez Sadafal, M.Sc.PI
Planner | - York East Review Area
Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services

T: (437) 880-2163
E: rameez.sadafal@trca.ca
A: 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON, L4K 5R6 | trca.ca

Toronto and Region

< Conservation
Authority

From: DoNotReplyMHON@avolvecloud.com <DoNotReplyMHON@avolvecloud.com>
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 1:19 PM

To: York Plan <yorkplan@trca.ca>

Subject: EXT_TRCA Department Review cycle #1 Assignment for 24.160712.000.00.MNV

EXTERNAL SENDER

_EXT_ TRCA Department Review cycle #1 Assignment

Attention TRCA:

You have been assigned a task on Project: 24.160712.000.00.MNV
The due date for this task is: 3/11/2024 1:16:00 PM
Task Instructions:

- Accept your Task immediately.



- Perform your technical review and update the status of your review by selecting:

Commented - this means that you are providing comments and expect

an applicant response prior to your final acceptance, or

Accepted - this mean that you have reviewed the drawings and documents,

have no further issues and acknowledge that the application will be

recommended for approval/draft approval (depending on application type)

Project:

24.160712.000.00.MNV

Project Name:

Warden Ave - New 3 storey elementary school with childcare

Project Location:

Warden Ave, Markham, ON,

Task:

Discipline Review

Reviewer ePLAN Login

If you do not have access to the specified folder, please contact the Project Administrator.

Please do not reply to this email.




